






















































11. Future Agenda Item Requests  

  

Scheduled       Unscheduled 

Quarterly Investment Report – Apr 20th   Town Hall for Harris County Drainage Project 

Bids for Pergola Repair – Apr. 20th     Bids for concrete work 

Quarterly Financial Review – Apr 20th  

Park Ordinance Review – Apr 20th 

  

Mayor Pro Tem Vernon requested an Executive Session at the next meeting to discuss personnel matters.   

 

12. Adjournment There being no further business, Mayor Findley adjourned the meeting at 9:16 PM.         

      

                                         

 

 

 

                                 

          

Shawn Findley                                            

Mayor  

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

____________________________ 

 

Rachel Lewis 

City Secretary                                              







Butterfly garden plan 
aquatic milkweed !

Parsley !

Dill !

Senna!

Goldenrod!

purple coneflower !

shrimp plant !

Texas gulf muhly grass

small bird bath !

branch log border !

educational signs 

9

McNair Butterfly Garden Schedule 
Saturday April 30th at 7 a.m. !

volunteers and/or garden tools would be appreciated !

flower and pine mulch donations needed ( ~ 6 yards needed)!

simple ground bird bath donation needed !

regular maintenance to be performed by city and volunteers 

10

Maintenance items as of 6 April 22
McNair water fountain by basketball courts!

repair/replace low volume drip irrigation system at McNair Butterfly Garden!

pressure washing McNair Memorial flowerbed retaining wall !

pressure washing Armstrong Memorial !

Witty water fountain !

tree trimming & removal !

flag pole light at Bayou View !

fire ants at McNair park !

electrical at Lakeshore Dr (right-hand side entrance)!

removal of vines off wall behind court house !

deep-cleaning and disinfecting of McNair Bathrooms 

11



McNair Park
McKenna Landscape 

Structures
Kraftsman 

removal of rubber fall zone $7,088 $7,088

Fall Zone w/weed barrier 
(full area)

$27,190 (Rubber) $12,246 (Wood)

Fall Zone w/weed barrier 
(small area)

23,795 
with 
spinner

(Rubber) 10,231 (Wood) 16,957

without 
spinner 

(Rubber) 7,435 (Wood)

Removal of playground 
(ages 2-5 years)

0 (Included) 0 2,200 2,200

Removal of merry-go-round 1,500 1,500

total 27,745 (rubber) 18,223 (wood)

New playground equipment 
(ages 2-5 years) - Option 1

17,010 (Wood) 18,910 (Wood)

New playground equipment 
(ages 2-5 years) - Option 2

18,070 (Wood) 20,260 (Wood)

sensory play 12,455

monkey bars 3,755

marry go round 9,535

Twisted McNair Slide 7,197

4’ log bench 3,860

4’ log tunnel 7,280

kinder crossing 5,625

toddler pull-up bar 1,160

6’ bench 880

6’ buddy bench 980

1



Witty Park
McKenna Landscape 

structure 
Kraftsman 

removal wood fall zone 
from 2 -5 

1545 1545 1,884 1,884 $720.00 720

new weed barrier for 2-5 $250 $250 included included $437 $437

new fall zone $6,170 (rubber 
- 6”)

2,230 (wood 
- 12”)

6,460 (rubber) 3,173 (wood) 20,010 (rubber)
- 12”) 

758.94 (wood - 
6”)

shipping  & handling included 4,464.28 650

install included 3,760.25 1,506.67

wear mat N/A 320

total 7,965 (rubber) 4,025 (wood) 28,333.65 (rubber)

removal of rubber fall 
zone at spring bouncers 

2195 2195 3,225.00 3,225

new weed barrier 330 330 included included 437 437.50

new fall zone 8,770 (rubber) 3170 (wood) won’t just 
replenish do to 
safety issues. 

19,290 (only if  
spring 
bouncer will 
be replaced) 

(wood) 29,455.71 (rubber 
- 12”)

2,312.96 (wood - 
12”)

new borders 2700 2700

shipping & handling included 5,750 1,078.57

install included 5,443.36 3,977.67

wear mat under spring 
bouncers 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1,293.34

total 13,995 rubber 8,395 wood 42,655.65 rubber 11,961.60 wood 

removal of old swing 1,200 2,800

New Swing equipment 10,630 6,465 6,840 9,054.75

Bay Number 3 2 3 3

weed barrier included included included 437.50

new fall zone 7,230 6,065 (wood) 9,398 (wood) 2,710.50 (wood)

install included included 2,064 5,757.57

shipping & handling included included 2,378.75

surcharge for nature 
curbs 

3,275

ADA seat, reflection 
mommy and me seat, 2 
tween seat surcharge 

8,365

total 29,500 (wood) 12,530 (wood) 21,948.20 (wood)

removal of old train 800 1,500

New Train 14,970 6,105 25,675.93

New fall zone 750 (wood) 3,649 (wood) 3,264.27 (wood)

weed barrier included included 437.50

shipping  & handling inlcuded 2,842.87

install included 2,137 17,127.23

surcharge N/A N/A 4,750.05

total 15,720 52,490.50

removal of old spring 
bouncers 

2,500

4 people spring bouncer 2,100 4,795

4-seat spring bouncer 4,435

See Saw 7,240 3,795

SIngle spring bouncer 1,620 (tire)

2,175 
(rocket ship) 
2,175 
(planet 
saturn)

2,200 
(motorcycle) 

2,550 
(airplane)

1,510 
(RocketShip) 
1,510 
(PoliceCar)  
2,165 
(FireEngine)  
1,510 
(Butterfly) 

shipping & handling included 880 (per 
bouncer)

install included 1,329 (per 
bouncer) 

fall zone 3,215 (per 
bouncer /21 cy)

(wood)

1



Fall zones

McKenna Landscape 
Structure 

Kraftman 

McNair (small area) 23,795 (Rubber) 10,231 (Wood) 27,745 (Rubber) 18,223 (Wood)

Witty Park 2-5 7,965 (Rubber) 4,025 (Wood) 28,333.65 (Rubber)

**Spring Bouncers 13995 (Rubber) 8,395 (Wood) 42,655.65 (Rubber) 11,961.60 (Wood)

total 45,755 (Rubber) 22,651 (wood) 70,989.3

** only if entire area 
is replaced 

1



Table 1

McKenna Landscape 
Structures 

Kraftman Duane’s Junk 
Removal 

McNair 2-5 included w fall zone 2,200 9,800

McNair Fall zone $7,088

McNair Swings 1,200

McNair Marry go 
round 

1,500

Spring Bouncer area 2500 3,225.00

Witty Swings 2,800

Witty Train 800 1,500 1,066

Witty 2-5 wood 1545 1545 720

total 10,866

1



Correction of all safety issues

$ 

McNair and Witty Duane’s Junk removal 11,866

McNair McKenna McNair 
small fall zone 

10,231

Witty McKenna Witty 2-5 fall 
zone 

4,025

McNair Landscape structures 
TurbeTwist Slide 

7,197

McNair McKenna 6’ Bench 880

Witty and McNair Age and supervision 
sign 

6,400

Witty and McNair hot surface stickers 100

Witty and McNair ADA requirements 6,000

Witty Witty Fence 3,801

total 50,500

Child safety fund 20,000

difference -30,500

*No Merry-Go-round at McNair park, no 
swings, no 2-5 year old playground

 

**Excludes platform and climbing wall 
replacement 


***No spring bouncers at Witty park, no 
swings, no train 

Replacements

$

McNair Swing set 30,000 to 50,000

McNair Marry Go 
Round 

10,000 to 18,000

McNair 2-5 18,000 to 30,000

Witty Train 16,000 to 53,000

Witty Spring 
bouncers 

22,000 to 35,000

Witty Swings 13,000 to 20,000

total 109,000 to 206,000

*Does not include any NEW equipment 

**No sensory or musical equipment 

***No 6-23 month equipment 

1











Ord. City of El Lago – Code Amendment – Chapter 12 Parks and Recreation – Sec. 12-43 Hours – 3.29.22         Page 1 

ORDINANCE NO. 487 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL LAGO, TEXAS 

AMENDING CHAPTER 12 “PARKS AND RECREATION” OF THE CODE OF 

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF EL LAGO, TEXAS, BY AMMENDING SECTION 12-

43 “HOURS” TO PROVIDE UPDATED HOURS OF OPERATION OF CITY OF EL 

LAGO PARKS; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR 

REPEAL; PROVIDING A PENALTY AS PROVIDED BY SECTION 1-5 OF THE CODE 

OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF EL LAGO, TEXAS; AND, PROVIDING AN 

EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

IT IS ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL LAGO, TEXAS: 
 

SECTION 1. THAT Section 12-43 “Hours” of Chapter 12 “Parks and Recreation” of the Code 

of Ordinances, City of El Lago, Texas, is hereby amended to read as follows (with all changes 

being shown in bold font, new language being shown as underlined, and deleted language being 

shown as struck through): 
 

“Sec. 12-43     Hours. 

El Lago city parks shall be open seven (7) days a week between the hours of 5:00 six 

o’clock (6:00) a.m. and midnight ten o’clock (10:00) p.m.” 
 

SECTION 2. THAT in the event any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, provision, 

sentence, or part of this Ordinance or the application of the same to any person or circumstance 

shall for any reason be adjudged invalid or held unconstitutional by a court of competent 

jurisdiction, it shall not affect, impair, or invalidate this Ordinance as a whole or any part or 

provision hereof other than the part declared to be invalid or unconstitutional; and the City Council 

of the City of El Lago, declares that it would have passed each and every part of the same 

notwithstanding the omission of any such part thus declared to be invalid or unconstitutional, or 

whether there be one or more parts. 
 

SECTION 3. THAT all other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict or inconsistent 

herewith are, to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency, hereby repealed. 
 

SECTION 4. THAT any person who shall violate any provision of this Ordinance shall be guilty 

of a misdemeanor and subject to a fine as provided in Section 1-5 of the Code of Ordinances of 

the City of El Lago. 
 

SECTION 5. THAT this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage. 
 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ORDAINED this _______ day of ___________________ 2022. 

         

FOR THE CITY: 

 

        ______________________________ 

ATTEST:       SHAWN FINDLEY, MAYOR 

 

_______________________________ 

Rachel Lewis, City Secretary 





 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-12 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL LAGO, TEXAS, 

AUTHORIZING CITY STAFF TO SEEK QUOTES FOR PROJECTS UTILIZING 

GRANT FUNDS AWARDED THROUGH THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT. 

 

WHEREAS, the City of El Lago, Texas (the “City”) was awarded funds (the “Funds”) through 

the American Rescue Plan Act (“ARPA”); and, 

 

WHEREAS, City staff, along with the City’s Parks Board recommended various projects to be 

authorized and procured with the Funds; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to accept the recommendation of City staff and the City’s 

Parks Board regarding these projects; and NOW THEREFORE, 

 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL LAGO: 

 

THAT the City Council of the City of El Lago hereby accepts the recommendation of City staff 

and the City’s Parks Board, and authorizes City staff  and the City’s Parks Board to obtain quotes 

for the following projects utilizing grants awarded through the American Rescue Plan Act: 

 

 Replacement of the pergola beam at the City Pool; and 

 Replacement of the skimmer system at the City Pool; and 

 Repair and replacement of parts for the splash pad at the City Pool; and 

 Repair and replacement of playground equipment at the City Parks. 

 

 

 

PASSED, APPROVED, and RESOLVED on 20th day of April, 2022. 

 

 

 

 

________________________________ 

SHAWN FINDLEY, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

________________________________       

Rachel Lewis, City Secretary 


	LPD March Report.pdf
	EL LAGO LVPD CFS Report.pdf
	EL LAGOMARCH 2022 MONTHLY CALLS OF INTEREST.pdf

	City of El Lago-Financial Report-Q2-03.31.22.pdf
	Cover Page
	Financial Report-Quarter ending 03.31.22
	BS-03.31.22
	GF-Rev&Exp-2021-22





